Associates as Secretarial Auditors is within the purview of the said regulation read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/ 

HO / CFD / CFD-PoD-2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated December 31, 2024. 

The proposed fees in connection with the secretarial audit shall be Rs.1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty 

Thousand only) plus applicable taxes and other out-of-pocket expenses for FY 2026, and for subsequent year(s) 

of its term, such fees as may be mutually agreed between the Board of Directors and P S Rao & Associates.  

In addition to the secretarial audit, P S Rao & Associates shall provide such other services in the nature of

[...]

2022 from time to time, in one or more tranches, to the “eligible employees” of the Company. The Board shall 

grant not more than 7,45,000 options to such eligible employees which are convertible into equivalent number 

of Equity Shares of the Face Value of Rs.10/- each amounting to Rs. 74,50,000 (Seventy-Four Lakhs and Fifty 

Thousand only). 

The Scheme is in compliance with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits 

and Sweat Equity) {SEBI (SBEB)} Regulations, 2021. 

However, the Company has not granted any Stock Options to any employees of the Company as the Company